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Bio-data

N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar (1882-1953)

N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar; distinguished administrator; born in Tanjore
district, Madras Presidency and educated at the Wesley School,
Presidency College and Law College, Madras; Assistant Professor at
Pachaiyappa’s College, Madras, 1904; joined the Madras Civil Service
in 1905 and served as Deputy Collector, 1905-19, and Collector and
District Magistrate, 1920; Registrar-General of Panchayats and
Inspector of Local Board, in 1921-1928; member, Indian Legislative
Assembly, 1927; Collector and District Magistrate, Anantapur, 1928-31;
Inspector of Municipal Concils and Local Boards, 1931-32; President,
Indian Officers’ Association, Madras, 1935-37; appointed Dewan of
Kashmir in 1937; member, Council of State, 1943-47; Minister without
Portfolio in the first Union Cabinet as a link between the Central
Government and the East Punjab Cabinet, 26 September 1947-21
September 1948; Minister for Railways and Transport 22 September
1948 -13 May 1952, Minister for States, 12 December 1950-13 May
1952, and Minister for Defence, 13 May 1952 — 9 February 1953,
Government of India, died on 10 February 1953.
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List of the papers of N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar

Correspondence
S.No. From/To Name of the No. of Remarks
Correspondent/Date Pages
1 2 3 4 5
Abell, G.E.B
1. From 7 August 1947 1 Autograph
Baldev Singh
2. To 21 December 1947 1 Copy
Bombay Govt. Publicity
Director of
3. From 30 April 1951 1+2 Copy to the
Editor, The
Statesman
forwarded to
Nehru by Jivraj
Mehta dt.2 May
1951
James, (Sir) Frederic
4, From 5 January 1950 2 Autograph



10.

11.

12.

To

From

To

From

From

From

To

From

Mountbatten, (Lord)

3 August 1947

Nehru, Jawaharlal

27 October 1948

11 March 1949

31 October 1949

19 January 1950

20 March 1950

20 March 1950

22 March 1950

1+5

1+3

1+4

Autograph
addressed to
Lord Mountbatten

Also see Subject
File S.No.32

Holograph
enclosing copy of
a letter to
Vallabhbhai Patel
dt. 27 October
1948

Copy

Copy a letter
forwarded by
P.M. to Dy. Prime
Minister dt. 24
October 1949

Autograph

Holograph

Holograph

Autograph
enclosing a letter
from Mridula
Sarabhai
addressed to
Gopalaswami
dt.22 March 1950
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

From

From

From

From

From

To

To

From

Nehru, Jawaharlal

(Contd.)

14 April 1950

12 December 1950

20 December 1950

19 April 1950

13 February 1952

15 February 1952

16 November 1952

17 November 1952

1+1+2

1+2

1+2

1+1

Copy addressed
to Liaquat Ali
Khan copy
forwarded to
Gopalaswami
Ayyangar

Autograph
enclosing a note
and a copy of a
letter sent to
Vallabhbhai Patel

Autograph
enclosing a letter
of Father
D’Souza dt. 14
December

Copy

enclosing copy of
a letter from
Maharana of
Udaipur and
‘Battle Honours of
Mewar Infantry’

Autograph
enclosing copy of
a letter from
Habibullah

Copy

Copy

Autographed note



2 3 5
Nicholls, G.H
21. From 18 August 1947 1 Autograph
Oberoi, New Delhi Ltd.
Branch Manager of
22. From 10 November 1951 1+1 Autograph
addressed to B.S.
Kohli (his P.A.)
along with a note
Patel, Vallabhbhai
23. From 27 December 1949 1 Autograph
24. From 4 November 1950 1 Autograph
Purshotamdas Thakurdas
25. From 16 September 1949 1 Autograph
Rajagopalachari, C.
26. From 4 February 1951 1 Autograph
27. From 10 September 1951 2 Holograph
28. From 3 December 1951 4 Holograph



1 2 3 4 5
Rao, Ramakrishna
29. From 13 May 1952 3 Autograph
30. To 18 May 1952 2 Copy
Srinivasan, C.R.
31. From 24 September 1952 1 Autograph
addressed to
Jawaharlal Nehru
32. To 30 September 1952 1 Copy
a letter written by
Jawaharlal Nehru
Vellodi, M.K
33. From 22 March 1950 3 Autograph
34. To 25 March 1950 3 Copy
Il. Subject Files
S.No. Description Period No.of Remarks
Pages
1 2 3 4 |
A. Personal 1948 - 52 92
1. Papers and correspondence
between Gopalaswami and his
relatives in India and abroad
includes letters exchanged with
son, daughter-in-law, C.R.

Srinivasan and also with A.K. Azad.

1948-52



Letters of appreciation received
from Sri Prakasa and Karni Singh

Correspondence enquiring about
the health of Gopalaswami from
various persons such as Mirza
Ismail, Mahavir Tyagi, etc.

Official

Papers and correspondence
relating to representation of the
Indian States in the Constituent
Assembly on population basis,
includes a note on the ‘Method of
Selection of States’ Re-
presentatives’

Notes, correspondence and press
clippings regarding grouping of
various Indian States in framing the
union Constitution after the transfer
of power. Also includes proceedings
of the Joint meeting of state
negotiating and  corresponding
Committee, includes correspond-
ence with C.P. Ramaswami lyer
and N. Gopalaswami’'s speech

Correspondence and representation
from various Indian states to the
Constituent Assembly. Instrument
of accession, Finance and Currency
Committee and draft of the transfer
of power, also includes Resolution
of Kashmir Pandits and
correspondence  with ~ Arvamudu
Alyangar

3 4 |
1949 - 52 2
1953 7

18 72
November

1946

June 1946 — 182
February
1947

November 169
1946 —

September

1947



10.

11.

12.

13.

Correspondence relating to the
contribution of Gopalaswami to the
Constitution 1% and 2" amendment
bills

Minutes of the joint meeting of the
Sub-Committee appointed by the
British Indian and the State
negotiating Committee

Papers and correspondence with
N.Gopalaswami Ayyangar as
Member, Constituent Assembly
relating to meetings and minutes of
Special Sub-Committee to
recommend suitable changes in the
Constitutions of the Chief
Commissioner’s provinces

Correspondence with Jawaharlal
Nehru relating to refusal to accept
the Governorship of Bengal by
Gopalaswami Ayyangar

Details of the discussion with
Jawaharlal Nehru and
correspondence relating to influx of
refugees from West Punjab to East
Punjab

Correspondence with Jawaharlal
Nehru and Vallabhbhai Patel and
papers relating to Kashmir civil
administration’s requirement of 150
motor vehicles

Correspondence between
Gopalaswami and Jawaharlal
Nehru on general election and
advice to J.N regarding policy to be
adopted by the Congress

3 4
1946 - 51 17
March - 61
April 1947

May - 41
August

1947

July - 10
August

1947

20 13
September

1947

December 11
1947

1947-49 11
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1 2 3 4
14. Papers and correspondence with 1948 55
the Maharaja of Baroda relating to
accession of Baroda to the Indian
Union
15. Papers and correspondence 1948 37
relating to income tax investigation
commission, scope of its work and
withdrawal of certain cases
16. Papers and correspondence with February — 51
Jawaharlal Nehru and T.B.Sapru August
regarding Indo-Pakistan problem at 1948
UNO, U.N. Security Council and
limits of plebiscite, includes
correspondence between J.N. and
Lord Mountbatten
17. United Nations Commission for 9 November 99
India and Pakistan Annexures to 1948
the Interim Report
18. Correspondence between Philip 3 March 5
Nobel Becker and Gopalaswami 1948
regarding the massacre in Punjab
19. A note on the ‘Cabinet System’ and August 72
‘Structure of Departments’ includes 1948
a list of the Cabinet and non-cabinet
members of the British Government
20. Papers and correspondence with 1948-49 5

Nehru relating to leakage of the
Cabinet meetings and the ways to
plug such leakages
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21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

Papers and correspondence with
V.Patel and the Finance Minister,
Govt. of Pakistan relating to the
Controversial speech of Sardar
Vallabhbhai Patel in the Congress
Subjects Committee at Jaipur on
East Bengal Exodus having regard
to agreement at the Inter-Dominion
press consultative committee
meetings

Notes and discussions of the Inter-
Dominion Conference relating to the
exchange of prisoners and entry of
persons into India from Pakistan

Papers and correspondence with
Jawaharlal Nehru and Mohanlal
Saksena relating to final settlement
with Pakistan about the evacuee

property

Notes and correspondence with
Krishna Menon and British Prime
Minister relating to India’s relations
with the Commonwealth and the
Indian Citizenship Bill including
provision for Commonwealth
Citizenship

A note on ‘Six Months of
Communist — China’ sent by K.M.
Panikkar to N. Gopalaswami and a
letter to P.M. relating to
developments in China

1948-49

1948-49

December
1948 —
November
1950

1948-51

1948-50,
52

28

14

58

192

27
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Memorandum of discussion
between the representatives of
Schlierens, Switzerland and
representative of Govt. of India,
Railway Board, regarding
manufacturer of all metal welded
light weight Coaching stock in India.
The desire to change to Germany
and also includes notes on wrong
method of our Railway purchase
abroad, and letter from Berne
received by Gopalaswami as
Minister for Transport and Railways

Papers relating to article 24 relating
to right to property - various stages
of its consideration in the
Constituent Assembly, and its
Committee, includes letters of
C.Rajagopalachari

Papers and correspondence of
Jawaharlal Nehru with
N.Gopalaswami  Ayyangar and
Liaguat Ali Khan relating to
Commercial relation between India
and Pakistan and question of rebate
of excise duties, also includes its
press clippings

Correspondence between
Jawaharlal Nehru and B.N. Rau
forwarded to N. Gopalaswami
Ayyangar relating to the Indian
citizenship of Indians in Burma

Correspondence relating to the
continuance of the  existing
Ministers till fresh appointments are
made in accordance with the new
Constitution after general election
or otherwise

1949-52

1949

1949

January
1949

January
1949

37

88

68
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2

3

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Papers and correspondence with
H.V.R. lyengar regarding proposed
Bill to declare strikes in Railways
and Pacts telegraphs as illegal
includes minutes of the Cabinet
Committee

Correspondence between
Gopalaswami in his capacity as
Cabinet Minister and Pt. Jawaharlal
Nehru on various issues, including
the appointment of a Deputy
Minister in the Ministry of States

Correspondence with Jawaharlal
Nehru and G.L. Nanda the National
Planning Commission, includes a
note by the Prime Minister

Correspondence and papers
relating to Governorship of Part ‘A’
States

Papers and correspondence
relating to various trusts created by
H.E.H., the Nizam of Hyderabad —
minutes of the meeting of trustees —
1% to 7" Remuneration and T.A. to
the trustees

Speeches delivered by Prime
Minister Jawaharlal Nehru and
other delegates in the Conference
of the Commonwealth Foreign
Ministers at Colombo

Correspondence, papers and notes
relating to Kashmir dispute and ‘No
war declaration’, includes letter from
Liaguat Ali Khan to the Prime
Minister

February
1949

1949 - 51

1949 - 52

1949 - 52

1949 - 52

January
1950

January-
November
1950

39

19

28

54

13

146
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1 2 3 4
38. Notes by K.M. Panikkar and March, April 16
correspondence relating to training 1950
schemes on All India Services
39. Correspondence relating to K. March- 11
Santhanam'’s statement in December
Parliament concerning Shillong- 1950
Jowar-Haflong-Silchar Road,
correspondence with G.N. Bardoloi,
etc.
40. Notes and correspondence relating April 1950 39
to the protection of minorities both
in India and Pakistan
41. Notes and correspondence relating July 1950 41
to status of various categories of
Ministers and their salaries
42. Papers and correspondence August- 67
relating to Canal water dispute October
between Pakistan and India, 1950
includes letters of Liaquat Ali Khan
and Jawaharlal Nehru
43. Papers and correspondence November- 12
relating to the Complaint against December
Hindu correspondent 1950
44, Agreement entered into between 1950-51 34
the Government of India and Nizam
of Hyderabad and correspondence
relating to the establishment of a
Trust by the Nizam of Hyderabad
for disposal of jewellery
45, Papers and correspondence 1950 - 51 21

relating to the future administration
of Nepal
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2

3

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

Correspondence of Gopalaswami
Ayyangar as Minister of States with
Jawaharlal Nehru relating to T.A.
bills of Shavax Lal as a life trustee
for the Nizam’s Trust funds and an
enquiry into it

Papers and correspondence
relating to procurement of arms and
ammunition and Jeep contract
abroad

Papers and correspondence
relating to reported proposals on
the Nizam to invest Rs.75/ lakh in a
mortgage on some immovable
properties

Notes and correspondence relating
to encashment of Maharaja of
Baroda’s cheque

India emergency Food Aid Acts
1951 and the draft to answer to
short notice question in Parliament

Telegram from Prime Minister
Pakistan to Prime Minister India
regarding withdrawal of troops to
their normal peace time position to
avoid trouble

Papers and correspondence
relating to PEPSU Pradesh
Congress policies

1950 - 52

1950 - 52

January
1951

1 March
1951

April, May
1951

1 August
1951

1951 - 52

97

48

15

27



16

3

53.

54.

55.

56.

S7.

58.

59.

Correspondence and papers
relating to formation of Government
in Rajasthan after the general
election, concerned correspond-
ence of N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar
with  Swami  Sir Man Singhji
Bahadur

Notes and correspondence relating
to the election in Hyderabad and
formation of Congress Ministry,
related letters exchanged between
M.K. Vellodi and Jawaharlal Nehru

Papers and Correspondence
relating to enquiry into
Taraparewala’s dealing with the
family members of the Nizam
abroad

Papers and correspondence
relating to Madras election and after

Papers and correspondence
relating to the payment of a lump
sum to Princess Niloufer against the
annual allowance provided for her
in the trust deeds, correspondence
with  Jawaharlal Nehru in his
capacity as the Minister for States

Papers and correspondence
regarding the result of election in
Madhya Bharat and formation of
Congress Ministries

Record of conversation between
H.H.Rajpramukh and the Chief
Minister of Saurashtra

1951 - 52

1951 - 52

1951 - 52

January
1952

January-
April 1952

8-12
February
1952

17 February
1952

42

27

13

25

12
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2

3

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

Correspondence relating to Ministry
formation in Vindhya Pradesh and
salaries of the Ministers and
speakers

Correspondence relating to the
formation of a new Govt. and
inclusion of Gopalswami Ayyangar
as a Defence Minister

Correspondence and notes relating
to the proposal to reconstitute the
Osmania University into a Central
University with Hindi as medium of
instruction

Correspondence with C.
Rajagopalachari and Jawaharlal
Nehru and papers regarding
sharing of the Cauvery waters
dispute between Madras and
Mysore

Papers and correspondence with
A.P.Jain (Minister for Rehabilitation)
relating to Rehabilitation scheme
and grant of compensation to
displaced persons from West
Pakistan

Speeches/Writings by him

Description

March 1952

May 1952

June 1952

September

1952

1952-53

Period

14

30

39

No.of Remarks
Pages

2

4 5

False step at Paris - a note
Hyderabad breaking the Security
Contract

21
September
1948

6
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and other papers mostly on
Gopalaswami Ayyangar and then
prevailing political situation

1 2 3 4 5
2. Speeches by Gopalaswami and 26 March 16
Dharamsey M.Khatau on ‘The 1951
Scindia Steam Navigation Co. Ltd,
3. Rail Policy speech at the unveiling 25 6
ceremony of the bust of November
Chittaranjan Das at Chittaranjan, 1951
West Bengal
4. Speech on ‘Indian Army Forces’ 1952 8
5. A note on article no.54 regarding 7 January 5
election of President 1952
6. Address by Gopalaswami as 7 June 4
Minister for Defence to Cadets after 1952
the passing out parade at the
N.D.A.
7. Memorandum for the principles of Undated 18
the Union Constitution (prepared
by Gopalaswami and Sir Alladi
Krishnaswami Ayyar)
8. Address at the inauguration of the Undated 18
Southern Railway
Il Press Clippings
S.No Description Period No.of Remarks
Pages
1 2 3 4 5
1. Cartoons from Shankar's Weekly 1949 -52 44
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