<u>Bio-data</u> <u>N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar (1882-1953)</u>

N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar; distinguished administrator; born in Tanjore district, Madras Presidency and educated at the Wesley School, Presidency College and Law College, Madras; Assistant Professor at Pachaiyappa's College, Madras, 1904; joined the Madras Civil Service in 1905 and served as Deputy Collector, 1905-19, and Collector and District Magistrate, 1920; Registrar-General of Panchayats and Inspector of Local Board, in 1921-1928; member, Indian Legislative Assembly, 1927; Collector and District Magistrate, Anantapur, 1928-31; Inspector of Municipal Concils and Local Boards, 1931-32; President, Indian Officers' Association, Madras, 1935-37; appointed Dewan of Kashmir in 1937; member, Council of State, 1943-47; Minister without Portfolio in the first Union Cabinet as a link between the Central Government and the East Punjab Cabinet, 26 September 1947-21 September 1948; Minister for Railways and Transport 22 September 1948 -13 May 1952, Minister for States, 12 December 1950-13 May 1952, and Minister for Defence, 13 May 1952 – 9 February 1953, Government of India, died on 10 February 1953.

<u>Nehru Memorial Museum & Library</u> <u>Teen Murti House</u> <u>New Delhi – 110011</u>

List of the papers of N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar

INDEX

<u>S.No.</u>	Description	Period	<u>Page Nos.</u>
I.	Correspondence	1947-52	1-5
II.	Subject Files	1946-53	5-15
III.	Speeches/Writings by him	1948-52	15-16
IV.	Press-Clippings	1949-52	17

<u>Nehru Memorial Museum & Library</u> <u>Teen Murti House</u> <u>New Delhi – 110011</u>

List of the papers of N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar

I. <u>Correspondence</u>

<u>S.No.</u>	<u>From/To</u>	<u>Name of the</u> <u>Correspondent/Date</u>	<u>No. of</u> Pages	<u>Remarks</u>
1	2	3	4	5
1.	From	<u>Abell, G.E.B</u> 7 August 1947	1	Autograph
		Baldev Singh		
2.	То	21 December 1947	1	Сору
		<u>Bombay Govt. Publicity</u> Director of		
3.	From	30 April 1951	1+2	Copy to the Editor, <i>The</i> <i>Statesman</i> forwarded to Nehru by Jivraj Mehta dt.2 May 1951
		James, (Sir) Frederic		
4.	From	5 January 1950	2	Autograph

1	2	3	4	5
5.	То	<u>Mountbatten, (Lord)</u> 3 August 1947	2	Autograph addressed to Lord Mountbatten
		<u>Nehru, Jawaharlal</u>		Also see Subject File S.No.32
6.	From	27 October 1948	1+5	Holograph enclosing copy of a letter to Vallabhbhai Patel dt. 27 October 1948
7.	То	11 March 1949	5	Сору
8.	From	31 October 1949	1+3	Copy a letter forwarded by P.M. to Dy. Prime Minister dt. 24 October 1949
9.	From	19 January 1950	1	Autograph
10.	From	20 March 1950	1	Holograph
11.	То	20 March 1950	3	Holograph
12.	From	22 March 1950	1+4	Autograph enclosing a letter from Mridula Sarabhai addressed to Gopalaswami dt.22 March 1950

1	2	3	4	5
		<u>Nehru, Jawaharlal</u> (Contd.)		
13.	From	14 April 1950	2	Copy addressed to Liaquat Ali Khan copy forwarded to Gopalaswami Ayyangar
14.	From	12 December 1950	1+1+2	Autograph enclosing a note and a copy of a letter sent to Vallabhbhai Patel
15.	From	20 December 1950	1+2	Autograph enclosing a letter of Father D'Souza dt. 14 December
16.	From	19 April 1950	1+2	Copy enclosing copy of a letter from Maharana of Udaipur and 'Battle Honours of Mewar Infantry'
17.	From	13 February 1952	1+1	Autograph enclosing copy of a letter from Habibullah
18.	То	15 February 1952	3	Сору
19.	То	16 November 1952	1	Сору
20.	From	17 November 1952	2	Autographed note

1	2	3	4	5
		<u>Nicholls, G.H</u>		
21.	From	18 August 1947	1	Autograph
22.	From	<u>Oberoi, New Delhi Ltd.</u> <u>Branch Manager of</u> 10 November 1951	1+1	Autograph addressed to B.S. Kohli (his P.A.) along with a note
		Patel, Vallabhbhai		
23.	From	27 December 1949	1	Autograph
24.	From	4 November 1950	1	Autograph
25.	From	Purshotamdas Thakurdas 16 September 1949	1	Autograph
25.	From	To September 1949	I	Autograph
		<u>Rajagopalachari, C.</u>		
26.	From	4 February 1951	1	Autograph
27.	From	10 September 1951	2	Holograph
28.	From	3 December 1951	4	Holograph

1	2	3	4	5
		<u>Rao, Ramakrishna</u>		
29.	From	13 May 1952	3	Autograph
30.	То	18 May 1952	2	Сору
		<u>Srinivasan, C.R.</u>		
31.	From	24 September 1952	1	Autograph addressed to Jawaharlal Nehru
32.	То	30 September 1952	1	Copy a letter written by Jawaharlal Nehru
		<u>Vellodi, M.K</u>		
33.	From	22 March 1950	3	Autograph
34.	То	25 March 1950	3	Сору

II. <u>Subject Files</u>

<u>S.No.</u>	Description	Period	<u>No.of</u> Pages	<u>Remarks</u>
1	2	3	4	
A.	Personal	1948 - 52	92	

1. Papers and correspondence between Gopalaswami and his relatives in India and abroad includes letters exchanged with son, daughter-in-law, C.R. Srinivasan and also with A.K. Azad. 1948-52

1	2	3	4	
2.	Letters of appreciation received from Sri Prakasa and Karni Singh	1949 - 52	2	
3.	Correspondence enquiring about the health of Gopalaswami from various persons such as Mirza Ismail, Mahavir Tyagi, etc.	1953	7	
В.	Official			
4.	Papers and correspondence relating to representation of the Indian States in the Constituent Assembly on population basis, includes a note on the 'Method of Selection of States' Re- presentatives'	18 November 1946	72	
5.	Notes, correspondence and press clippings regarding grouping of various Indian States in framing the union Constitution after the transfer of power. Also includes proceedings of the Joint meeting of state negotiating and corresponding Committee, includes correspond- ence with C.P. Ramaswami lyer and N. Gopalaswami's speech	June 1946 – February 1947	182	
6.	Correspondence and representation from various Indian states to the Constituent Assembly. Instrument of accession, Finance and Currency Committee and draft of the transfer of power, also includes Resolution of Kashmir Pandits and correspondence with Arvamudu Aiyangar	November 1946 – September 1947	169	

1	2	3	4	5
7.	Correspondence relating to the contribution of Gopalaswami to the Constitution 1 st and 2 nd amendment bills	1946 - 51	17	
8.	Minutes of the joint meeting of the Sub-Committee appointed by the British Indian and the State negotiating Committee	March - April 1947	61	
9.	Papers and correspondence with N.Gopalaswami Ayyangar as Member, Constituent Assembly relating to meetings and minutes of Special Sub-Committee to recommend suitable changes in the Constitutions of the Chief Commissioner's provinces	May - August 1947	41	
10.	Correspondence with Jawaharlal Nehru relating to refusal to accept the Governorship of Bengal by Gopalaswami Ayyangar	July - August 1947	10	
11.	Details of the discussion with Jawaharlal Nehru and correspondence relating to influx of refugees from West Punjab to East Punjab	20 September 1947	13	
12.	Correspondence with Jawaharlal Nehru and Vallabhbhai Patel and papers relating to Kashmir civil administration's requirement of 150 motor vehicles	December 1947	11	
13.	Correspondence between Gopalaswami and Jawaharlal Nehru on general election and advice to J.N regarding policy to be adopted by the Congress	1947-49	11	

1	2	3	4	5
14.	Papers and correspondence with the Maharaja of Baroda relating to accession of Baroda to the Indian Union	1948	55	
15.	Papers and correspondence relating to income tax investigation commission, scope of its work and withdrawal of certain cases	1948	37	
16.	Papers and correspondence with Jawaharlal Nehru and T.B.Sapru regarding Indo-Pakistan problem at UNO, U.N. Security Council and limits of plebiscite, includes correspondence between J.N. and Lord Mountbatten	February – August 1948	51	
17.	United Nations Commission for India and Pakistan Annexures to the Interim Report	9 November 1948	99	
18.	Correspondence between Philip Nobel Becker and Gopalaswami regarding the massacre in Punjab	3 March 1948	5	
19.	A note on the 'Cabinet System' and 'Structure of Departments' includes a list of the Cabinet and non-cabinet members of the British Government	August 1948	72	
20.	Papers and correspondence with Nehru relating to leakage of the Cabinet meetings and the ways to plug such leakages	1948-49	5	

1	2	3	4	5

21.	Papers and correspondence with V.Patel and the Finance Minister, Govt. of Pakistan relating to the Controversial speech of Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel in the Congress Subjects Committee at Jaipur on East Bengal Exodus having regard to agreement at the Inter-Dominion	1948-49	28	
	press consultative committee meetings			

- 22. Notes and discussions of the Inter-Dominion Conference relating to the exchange of prisoners and entry of persons into India from Pakistan
- 23. Papers and correspondence with December 58 Jawaharlal Nehru and Mohanlal 1948 – Saksena relating to final settlement November with Pakistan about the evacuee 1950 property
- 24. Notes and correspondence with 1948-51 192 Krishna Menon and British Prime Minister relating to India's relations with the Commonwealth and the Indian Citizenship Bill including provision for Commonwealth Citizenship
- 25. Α note on 'Six Months of 1948-50, 27 Communist - China' sent by K.M. 52 Panikkar to N. Gopalaswami and a letter to P.M. relating to developments in China

1	2	3	4	5
26.	Memorandum of discussion between the representatives of Schlierens, Switzerland and representative of Govt. of India, Railway Board, regarding manufacturer of all metal welded light weight Coaching stock in India. The desire to change to Germany and also includes notes on wrong method of our Railway purchase abroad, and letter from Berne received by Gopalaswami as Minister for Transport and Railways	1949-52	37	
27.	Papers relating to article 24 relating to right to property - various stages of its consideration in the Constituent Assembly, and its Committee, includes letters of C.Rajagopalachari	1949	88	
28.	Papers and correspondence of Jawaharlal Nehru with N.Gopalaswami Ayyangar and Liaquat Ali Khan relating to Commercial relation between India and Pakistan and question of rebate of excise duties, also includes its press clippings	1949	68	
29.	Correspondence between Jawaharlal Nehru and B.N. Rau forwarded to N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar relating to the Indian citizenship of Indians in Burma	January 1949	5	
30.	Correspondence relating to the continuance of the existing Ministers till fresh appointments are made in accordance with the new Constitution after general election or otherwise	January 1949	14	

1	2	3	4	5
31.	Papers and correspondence with H.V.R. Iyengar regarding proposed Bill to declare strikes in Railways and Pacts telegraphs as illegal includes minutes of the Cabinet Committee	February 1949	39	
32.	Correspondence between Gopalaswami in his capacity as Cabinet Minister and Pt. Jawaharlal Nehru on various issues, including the appointment of a Deputy Minister in the Ministry of States	1949 - 51	19	
33.	Correspondence with Jawaharlal Nehru and G.L. Nanda the National Planning Commission, includes a note by the Prime Minister	1949 - 52	28	
34.	Correspondence and papers relating to Governorship of Part 'A' States	1949 - 52	7	
35.	Papers and correspondence relating to various trusts created by H.E.H., the Nizam of Hyderabad – minutes of the meeting of trustees – 1 st to 7 th Remuneration and T.A. to the trustees	1949 - 52	54	
36.	Speeches delivered by Prime Minister Jawaharlal Nehru and other delegates in the Conference of the Commonwealth Foreign Ministers at Colombo	January 1950	13	
37.	Correspondence, papers and notes relating to Kashmir dispute and 'No war declaration', includes letter from Liaquat Ali Khan to the Prime Minister	January- November 1950	146	

1	2	3	4	5
38.	Notes by K.M. Panikkar and correspondence relating to training schemes on All India Services	March, April 1950	16	
39.	Correspondence relating to K. Santhanam's statement in Parliament concerning Shillong- Jowar-Haflong-Silchar Road, correspondence with G.N. Bardoloi, etc.	March- December 1950	11	
40.	Notes and correspondence relating to the protection of minorities both in India and Pakistan	April 1950	39	
41.	Notes and correspondence relating to status of various categories of Ministers and their salaries	July 1950	41	
42.	Papers and correspondence relating to Canal water dispute between Pakistan and India, includes letters of Liaquat Ali Khan and Jawaharlal Nehru	August- October 1950	67	
43.	Papers and correspondence relating to the Complaint against <i>Hindu</i> correspondent	November- December 1950	12	
44.	Agreement entered into between the Government of India and Nizam of Hyderabad and correspondence relating to the establishment of a Trust by the Nizam of Hyderabad for disposal of jewellery	1950-51	34	
45.	Papers and correspondence relating to the future administration of Nepal	1950 - 51	21	

1	2	3	4	5
46.	Correspondence of Gopalaswami Ayyangar as Minister of States with Jawaharlal Nehru relating to T.A. bills of Shavax Lal as a life trustee for the Nizam's Trust funds and an enquiry into it	1950 - 52	97	
47.	Papers and correspondence relating to procurement of arms and ammunition and Jeep contract abroad	1950 - 52	48	
48.	Papers and correspondence relating to reported proposals on the Nizam to invest Rs.75/ lakh in a mortgage on some immovable properties	January 1951	15	
49.	Notes and correspondence relating to encashment of Maharaja of Baroda's cheque	1 March 1951	3	
50.	India emergency Food Aid Acts 1951 and the draft to answer to short notice question in Parliament	April, May 1951	7	
51.	Telegram from Prime Minister Pakistan to Prime Minister India regarding withdrawal of troops to their normal peace time position to avoid trouble	1 August 1951	6	
52.	Papers and correspondence relating to PEPSU Pradesh Congress policies	1951 - 52	27	

1	2	3	4	5
53.	Correspondence and papers relating to formation of Government in Rajasthan after the general election, concerned correspond- ence of N. Gopalaswami Ayyangar with Swami Sir Man Singhji Bahadur	1951 - 52	9	
54.	Notes and correspondence relating to the election in Hyderabad and formation of Congress Ministry, related letters exchanged between M.K. Vellodi and Jawaharlal Nehru	1951 - 52	42	
55.	Papers and Correspondence relating to enquiry into Taraparewala's dealing with the family members of the Nizam abroad	1951 - 52	27	
56.	Papers and correspondence relating to Madras election and after	January 1952	13	
57.	Papers and correspondence relating to the payment of a lump sum to Princess Niloufer against the annual allowance provided for her in the trust deeds, correspondence with Jawaharlal Nehru in his capacity as the Minister for States	January- April 1952	25	
58.	Papers and correspondence regarding the result of election in Madhya Bharat and formation of Congress Ministries	8-12 February 1952	12	
59.	Record of conversation between H.H.Rajpramukh and the Chief Minister of Saurashtra	17 February 1952	8	

1	2	3	4	5
60.	Correspondence relating to Ministry formation in Vindhya Pradesh and salaries of the Ministers and speakers	March 1952	7	
61.	Correspondence relating to the formation of a new Govt. and inclusion of Gopalswami Ayyangar as a Defence Minister	May 1952	5	
62.	Correspondence and notes relating to the proposal to reconstitute the Osmania University into a Central University with Hindi as medium of instruction	June 1952	14	
63.	Correspondence with C. Rajagopalachari and Jawaharlal Nehru and papers regarding sharing of the Cauvery waters dispute between Madras and Mysore	September 1952	30	
64.	Papers and correspondence with A.P.Jain (Minister for Rehabilitation) relating to Rehabilitation scheme and grant of compensation to displaced persons from West Pakistan	1952-53	39	

III Speeches/Writings by him

<u>S.No</u>	Description	<u>Period</u>	<u>No.of</u> Pages	<u>Remarks</u>
1	2	3	4	5
1.	False step at Paris - a note Hyderabad breaking the Security Contract	21 September 1948	6	

1	2	3	4	5
2.	Speeches by Gopalaswami and Dharamsey M.Khatau on 'The Scindia Steam Navigation Co. Ltd,'	26 March 1951	16	
3.	Rail Policy speech at the unveiling ceremony of the bust of Chittaranjan Das at Chittaranjan, West Bengal	25 November 1951	6	
4.	Speech on 'Indian Army Forces'	1952	8	
5.	A note on article no.54 regarding election of President	7 January 1952	5	
6.	Address by Gopalaswami as Minister for Defence to Cadets after the passing out parade at the N.D.A.	7 June 1952	4	
7.	Memorandum for the principles of the Union Constitution (prepared by Gopalaswami and Sir Alladi Krishnaswami Ayyar)	Undated	18	
8.	Address at the inauguration of the Southern Railway	Undated	18	

III. Press Clippings

<u>S.No</u>	Description	<u>Period</u>	<u>No.of</u> Pages	<u>Remarks</u>
1	2	3	4	5
1.	Cartoons from Shankar's Weekly and other papers mostly on Gopalaswami Ayyangar and then prevailing political situation	1949 - 52	44	

